Adjusted net income $ 4,788 $ 1,963 $ 524 $ 437 $ 2,082 $ 24 $ 9,818 $ 9,317
less: Capital charge 1,533 944 129 233 1,517 583 4,939 4,537

Economic profit (loss) $ 3,255 $ 1,019 $ 395 $ 204 $ 565 $ (559) $ 4,879 $ 4,780

Results excluding specified item
• For the nine months ended July 31, 2017, our share of a gain related to the sale by our payment processing joint venture

Moneris of its U.S. operations to Vantiv, Inc., which was $212 million (before- and after-tax) and recorded in Canadian
Banking.

There were no specified items for the three months ended July 31, 2019, April 30, 2019, and July 31, 2018, or for the nine months
ended July 31, 2019 and July 31, 2018.

12 Royal Bank of Canada Third Quarter 2019

The following table provides calculations of our Canadian Banking results and measures excluding the specified item for the
nine months ended July 31, 2017 for the purpose of calculating the adjusted operating leverage ratio for the nine months ended
July 31, 2018, which is a non-GAAP measure:

Canadian Banking

For the nine months ended

July 31

2017
Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts)
As

reported

Gain related to
the sale by
Moneris (1) Adjusted

Total revenue $ 11,111 $ (212) $ 10,899
PCL 765 – 765
Non-interest expense 4,738 – 4,738

Net income before income taxes $ 5,608 $ (212) $ 5,396
Net income $ 4,211 $ (212) $ 3,999

Other information
Non-interest expense $ 4,738 $ – $ 4,738
Total revenue 11,111 (212) 10,899
Efficiency ratio 42.6% 43.5%

Revenue growth rate 6.5% 4.5%
Non-interest expense growth rate 3.8% 3.8%
Operating leverage 2.7% 0.7%

(1) Includes foreign currency translation.

Efficiency ratio excluding the change in fair value of investments in Insurance
Our efficiency ratio is impacted by the change in fair value of investments backing our policyholder liabilities, which is
reported in revenue and largely offset in PBCAE.

The following table provides calculations of our consolidated efficiency ratio excluding the change in fair value of investments
backing our policyholder liabilities:

For the three months ended

July 31

2019
April 30

2019
July 31

2018
Item excluded Item excluded Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars,
except percentage amounts) As reported

Change in fair value of
investments backing

policyholder liabilities Adjusted As reported

Change in fair value of
investments backing

policyholder liabilities Adjusted As reported

Change in fair value of
investments backing

policyholder liabilities Adjusted

Total revenue $ 11,544 $ (385) $ 11,159 $ 11,499 $ (383) $ 11,116 $ 11,025 $ (55) $ 10,970
Non-interest expense 5,992 – 5,992 5,916 – 5,916 5,858 – 5,858

Efficiency ratio 51.9% 53.7% 51.4% 53.2% 53.1% 53.4%

For the nine months ended

July 31

2019
July 31

2018
Item excluded Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars,
except percentage amounts) As reported

Change in fair value of
investments backing

policyholder liabilities Adjusted As reported

Change in fair value of
investments backing

policyholder liabilities Adjusted

Total revenue $ 34,632 $ (1,015) $ 33,617 $ 31,907 $ 93 $ 32,000
Non-interest expense 17,820 – 17,820 16,951 – 16,951

Efficiency ratio 51.5% 53.0% 53.1% 53.0%

Royal Bank of Canada Third Quarter 2019 13

Personal & Commercial Banking

As at or for the three months ended As at or for the nine months ended

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts and as otherwise noted)

July 31

2019
April 30

2019
July 31

2018
July 31

2019
July 31

2018
Net interest income $ 3,221 $ 3,060 $ 3,001 $ 9,415 $ 8,709
Non-interest income 1,325 1,273 1,283 3,882 3,843

Total revenue 4,546 4,333 4,284 13,297 12,552
PCL on performing assets 15 9 31 59 90
PCL on impaired assets 326 363 308 1,002 866

PCL 341 372 339 1,061 956
Non-interest expense 1,959 1,887 1,910 5,761 5,539

Income before income taxes 2,246 2,074 2,035 6,475 6,057
Net income $ 1,664 $ 1,549 $ 1,510 $ 4,784 $ 4,490

Revenue by business
Canadian Banking $ 4,304 $ 4,099 $ 4,040 $ 12,573 $ 11,838
Caribbean & U.S. Banking 242 234 244 724 714

Selected balance sheet and other information
ROE 28.0% 27.2% 27.2% 27.3% 27.9%
NIM 2.86% 2.85% 2.80% 2.85% 2.77%
Efficiency ratio 43.1% 43.5% 44.6% 43.3% 44.1%
Operating leverage 3.5% 2.4% 3.3% 1.9% 1.6%
Effective income tax rate 25.9% 25.3% 25.8% 26.1% 25.9%
Average total earning assets, net $ 447,200 $ 440,300 $ 425,900 $ 441,600 $ 420,300
Average loans and acceptances, net 449,500 441,900 426,500 443,200 420,800
Average deposits 396,300 389,000 363,100 389,200 359,400
AUA (1) 282,200 283,300 276,700 282,200 276,700
Average AUA 280,600 277,900 274,800 274,100 270,700
PCL on impaired loans as a % of average net loans